

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 17-____

TOBY and ROBERT BOGORFF, TIMOTHY FARLEY, BETH
and ROALD GARCIA, DEANNA and JOHN KLOCKOW, LOIS and CHARLES
STROH, NANCY and JOSEPH DOLLIVER, GROSSMAN ROTH, P.A. N/K/A
GROSSMAN ROTH YAFFA COHEN, P.A., ROBERT C. GILBERT, P.A.,
LYTAL REITER SMITH IVEY & FRONRATH, L.L.P., and WEISS SEROTA
HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.,

Petitioners,

vs.

HONORABLE RICK SCOTT, in His Official Capacity as Governor of Florida,
HONORABLE KENNETH W. DETZNER, in His Official Capacity as Secretary
of the State of Florida, and HONORABLE JEFF ATWATER, in His Official
Capacity as Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

BRUCE S. ROGOW
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
100 N.E. 3rd Avenue
Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

ROBERT C. GILBERT
NEAL A. ROTH
GROSSMAN ROTH YAFFA
COHEN, P.A.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1150
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii-v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS..... 1

 I. Nature of the Relief Sought.....2

 II. Basis for Invoking This Court’s Jurisdiction3

 III. Statement of the Facts6

 A. The Takings Litigation..... 6

 B. Efforts to Collect Payment on the Takings
 Judgments.....9

 C. The Legislature’s Appropriations and the
 Governor’s Veto..... 12

 IV. Argument..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 14
<i>Bogorff v. Dep't of Agriculture and The Fla. Comm. of Agriculture</i> , 191 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Ayers</i> , 192 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	8-9
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Bogorff</i> , 35 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) <i>rev. denied</i> , 48 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 2010) <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2874 (U.S. 2011).....	8
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , 829 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) <i>rev. denied</i> , 845 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Dellaselva</i> , 926 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) <i>rev. denied</i> , 940 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2006).....	8
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Dolliver</i> , 209 So. 3d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	8
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Mendez</i> , 98 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Mendez</i> , 2016 WL 7405485 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	9
<i>Florida House of Reps. v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008).....	4, 5

<i>Florida House of Reps. v. Martinez</i> , 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990).....	3
<i>Florida Senate v. Harris</i> , 750 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1999).....	3
<i>Haire v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004).....	4, 7, 16, 17
<i>Joseph B. Doerr Trust v. Central Fla. Expressway Auth.</i> , 177 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2015).....	9
<i>Moreau v. Lewis</i> , 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995).....	4
<i>Patchen v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 906 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 2005).....	4-5, 7
<i>Schick v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 586 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	9
<i>Thompson v. Graham</i> , 481 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1985).....	3

**STATUTES AND
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.....	1, 14-15
Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	5
Art. V, §3(b)(8), Fla. Const.....	3
Art. X, §6(a), Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	1, 15
Amend. XIV, §1, U.S. Const.	1, 15
§ 581.1845, Fla. Stat. (2001).....	7, 16

§ 11.066(3), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§ 11.066(4), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

SECONDARY SOURCES

Senate Bill 2500

<https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2017/2500/BillText/er/PDF>3, 12
